law and such proceedings shall not have been discharged or

stayed within a period of 60 days; or

(xi) Analogous events: any event occurs which under the laws of

any relevant jurisdiction has an analogous effect to any of the

events referred to in paragraphs (viii) to (xi) (inclusive) above;

or

(xii) Change of business: the Group ceasing to carry on its business

to a material extent; or

(xiii) Suspension of trading of Shares: any suspension in the trading

of the Company’s securities on the Stock Exchange for a period

of more than 20 consecutive Business Days (other than pending

clearance of announcements or circular by the Stock Exchange

or the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong).

– 9 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

Assuming the maximum amount of the Convertible Bonds is placed under the Placing, the

following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

China He Investment (Hong

Kong) Company Limited

(note 1) 400,000,000 36.31 400,000,000 30.73

Mr. Chan Shu Kit (note 2) 114,240,000 10.37 114,240,000 8.78

Public Shareholders

Zhao Xu Guang (note 3) 84,676,000 7.68 84,676,000 6.50

Placees — — 200,000,000 15.36

Other public Shareholders 502,749,620 45.64 502,749,620 38.63

Total 1,101,665,620 100.00 1,301,665,620 100.00

Note:

1. 中核投資有限公司 ZOC Investment Co., Ltd. (‘‘ZOC’’) is deemed to be interested in 400,000,000 Shares held

by its wholly-owned subsidiary 中核投資（香港）有限公司 China He Investment (Hong Kong) Company

Limited. 中國核工業建設集團公司 (China Nuclear Engineering Group Co.*) is deemed to be interested in

these 400,000,000 shares by virtue of its holding 100% interests in ZOC.

2. Such Shares are held by Hoylake Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands

wholly-owned by Mr. Chan Shu Kit, an executive Director.

3. Zhao Xu Guang is deemed to be interested in 84,676,000 Shares of which 60,000,000 Shares and 24,676,000